
. ";'.J/J, .JJ I t,/n 

Decision 82 09 l.G:l SEP 221982 

BEFORE TEE PUEL!C UTILI~IES COM!lISSIor; OF THE S':ATE or CALIFOR~:A 

Application o~ J. S. Sha~e~, J~., for ) 
autho~ity to deviate fro~ the ~ini~u~ ) 
rates established in Kinimum Rate Tariff) 
~7-A !or the transportation of crushed ) 
agg~egate base for the aecount of Eest ) 
Weste~n paving, Inc. under Section 3666 ) 
O~ ·~6 ~"b'~c TT-~'~·~e~ Code ) .. ~ •• '\;'" _~ _. v.., .... iJ • ..., • 

-------------------------------) 

Application 82-08-41 
(Filed August 20, 1982) 

INTERIM OPIX:ON AND ORDE~ 

By this application, J. S. Shafe~, Jr., (Shafer) an 
inc~~ie~~l dOing business as :~ucking by J. S. Shafer, reo.uests 
authority to eha~ge less than the applieab~e rate in Minimum Rate 
~a-·~~ '~-' (v~~ 17 .) ~o- -~~ --~~~~o--~··o~ o~ c-·,~~~A ag~-e~a·~ ..... _ I. J-\ ,...... ~J-t. .... ..,';'J._ ~;'.,;J. ... w .. tJ • v .... ""_.;. • • """.;, ..... \. Q" Q '111_ 

~ase froQ Conrock Co=p~ny in Irwindale to Berths 121-126 A.P.1. 
~e-~·~~' ~~.~ ~. r·o~ 'nge'p~ ~a-~o- ~or -he accou·- o~ ~p~ •• "p~.p--~ .. u ....... __ .. ...., •. .#_ ...... ~ I;} 1\. ~.,..., ~ .~ .,. "'~ ,. .. '" .. :;;).,.,.., W'W..,fitJlJw". ... 

holde a contrac~ with the 10s Angeles Harbo~ Depart=ent to p~oviee 
gradi~g ane asphaltic concrete paving at this ha~bor location. 
A~p~oxi=ate~j 412,000 tons are to be transport~d over a~o~~ a ~)~ 

:::lontn-period. 
In support of the SOU&~t authority, the application asserts 

that speCial cireu:stancec exist, including favor~ble loading, 
unloading. and route conditions, and better than average use o! 
eo.uip:ent ~esu:ting from the ope~ation of two shi!ts. !t states 
that, based on Shafer's past experience on si:ilar projects, the 
p~oposed rate is rea~onable. 

- 1 -



· eA. 82-08-41 ALJ/jn/vdl 

While no actual pe:~o:mance time and cost data tor the 
t:ansportation in issue were submittee, a cost statement based on 
cost exhibits presented in Case 9819, Petition 52, the most recent 
general M?: 17-A :ate proceeding, modi~ied to re~lect Sha~erts 
alleged e~~icienc1es and economies was attached to the application. 
According to this cost analysis, transpo:tation under the propozee 
red~ced rate may reasona~ly be expected to be pro~itable. 

Sha~er operates 35 sets of bottom-dump t:ailers. 
Subha~le:s would provide all power equipment and some of the trailing 
eq~ipment for the proposed transportation. Attached to the 
npp:ication are a number o~ statements signee by subhaulers 
$uppo:ting the application. However, no perfo:mance or operating 
cost data have been ~urni$he: ~or these subhaulers. 

:he application states that the ha:bor project is now 
U~Ap-.~y a~A ·~a· ·he ~~~~pp- ~·'l -eoui-e ·hp c-u~heA aeg-e~~·e •• '-'" ......... r.l. ... W. lII.,.it ¥ ..,. .., ... _ r _ . "" tAo _ • ... ". \of. - ,. t.,.j,..... • r,;;.t... III' 

be held on the matter, interim authority be granted immediately. 
!t has been the policy of the Commission generally to deny 

carriers granted minimum rate deviations the authority to base 
p~7m~nts to subhaulers on the deviated rates unless ade~uate 
eo ............... , ()- Coeo"'~ ·ute''''.( .roy~ n~ ·he ... ea'"'ona .... ' en p ...... o.ro I!'uch p ... • ..... e ... ·1!' """'-.; ..... ~ .... r.. ...,\1,;,) J tJ'-' ..... 0 \J. • W '" u_ ~ ... .:J"JI ... t;;J I ';.,J"';' .. ,YriJ 

been ~urnished. Here, because commencement o~ the public wo:ks 
ha:bor project is imminent, the Commission sta~f recocmenes that t~e 
:eq~ested deviation be granted !o: an interim period o~ 120 days, 
inc2uding the :equest to pay subhaulers on the basis of th~ deviated 
:at~, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Unless app:opriat~ cost showings 
for Shafer and for subh~ulers are 
!urnishea, no continuation o! the 
authority will be authorized. 

- 2 -



. A.S2-0S-41 ~J/jn/vdl e 
2. Sha~e~ agrees to pay subnaulers 

the ~ull amounts provided in 
MR! 17-A !or all transportation 
subject to this order in the event 
that results o! operations du~ing 
an appropriate test period shou~e 
show the relie! not justified. 

3. The acceptance by Shafer of the 
interim authority is evidence of 
his agreement to these 
conditions. 

We agree with the staff recommendations. An appropriate 
test perioe would be the first 1 ,500 loads transported at the interi~ 

Co~:ission with the information listed in attached Appendix 3, which 
inc:~des vehicle and driver identification, time and mileage, loa:ine 
a~d un:oading data, and reli~f ane breakeown ti~~. 

The application was liste: on the Co~ission's Daily 
4IJ&:e~ear of August 23, 1982. Ey letter dated Septe~ber 10, 1982, 

Ca:i!ornia Du:p Truck Owners Association (CDTOA) stated that: 
(1) because of de!iciencies in the financial data for Shafer ~nd 
subhaulers, it is opposed to the application; and (2) in the event 
the Commission should consider interim authority appropriate, the 
interi: decision should require an expedited public hearing ~or t~e 
presentation of all necessary financial information fo~ Sha~e~ ane 
subha~lers togethe~ with actual ~e~~or~ance data ~ela~i~g to 
ope~ations under the deviation. The following interim o~der does 
provide ~or a public hearing fo~ the prese~tation o~ the financia~ 
a~d performa~ce data referred to by CD:OA. No formal objection to 
the gra~ting of the application has been received. 

Eecause of the urgent need for the interim authority, this 
order will be oade effective on the date it is issued. 

- 3 -



, •• 82-08-41 ALJ/jn/vdl 

'1:1'''' ~'I:I t ~:.nl.i.lngs 0.1. .. a.c 
1. The p~oposed transport~tion involves unique circumstances. 
2. Althou&~ Shafer has not furnished actual performance times 

and eos~ data !o~ the proposed transportation, some cost in!ormation 
has been provided, and based on this info~mation, Shafer's costs !o~ 
this t~ansportation are less than those used to set the ~ates in 
MRT 17-A. 

3. Subhaulers are to provide all power equipment and some 
t~ailing equipment for the proposed transportation. 

4. No performance times or cost data for subhaulers to be used 
have been included with the application. 

5. Subject to further review upon consideration of evidence 
~hich may be received at a public hearing and the conditions set 
forth in the following oreer, the proposed rate is reasonab:e. 
Concl~sions o! Law 

4It 1. Shafer should be grantee int~rim authority for a period of 
120 days as provided in the following order. 

2. A hearing should be scheduled in this proceeding at wh~cr. 
Shafer should present: (1) performance ane cost data exper~enced by 

his company and subhaulers he engages in performing the 
transportation in issue, and (2) other material evidence ir. suppor~ 
of the SOU&~t authority. 

3. Because there is an immediate need for th~ interim 
authority, the follOwing o~der should be made effective today. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. J. S. Shafe~, Jr., may depart from the rates in ~lRT 17-A by 

charging not less than the rate in Appendix A, subject to the 
following conditions: 

a. tnless app~opriate cost showings fo~ 
Shafer and for subhaule~s a~e 
furniShed, no continuation of the 
authority will be authorized. 

- .a. -



A .82"--08':41 ALJ / jn/vdl/ jn 'M-

e 
~. Shafer agreeo to pay subhaulerz the 

full amounts provided in Y.RT·17-A 
for all transportation subject to 
this order in the event that 
results of operations for the first 
1 ,500 loads transported at th~ 
authorized interim rate should 'oho'''' 
the relief not justified. 

c. Shafer shall furnish the Commission 
with the detailed performance data 
listed in attached Appendix E for 
the first 1 ,500 loads transported 
at the authorized interim rate. 

d. The acceptance by Shafer of the 
interim authority is evidence of 
his agreement to these 
condition3. 

2. This authority shall expire 120 days after the effective 
date, unless sooner canceled by the Commission after hearing. 

- 5 -



4If.8Z-0$-~1 ALJ/jn/vdl 

3. A ~ublic hearing on this application will be scheduled tor 
the recei~t ot evidence rega~dine: (1) performance and cost data 
experienced by Sha!er's company and subhaulers he engages in 
per!or~ing the transportation in question, and (2) other material 
issue~ including determination o! a reasonable rate !or the !uture 
tor the trans,ortation in issue should the actual pertormance and 
cost data not .support the rate authorized. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated SEP 2~ 1981 __________________ , at San Prancisco, California. 

- 6 -

.. :.~'\' 
JOHN E. BRYSON ~'J 

Pre;io~nt 
lUC:·jAr.D D. CRAVELLE 
LEO!\:Al\D M. CRrYillS JR. 
VICTO~ CALVO • 
PRiSCILLA C. CREW 

Commj~jon~ 



·.82-08-41 /ALJ/jn/vdl 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 

T-8G,~08 

Carrier: 
Commodity: 

J. S. Shafer, Jr., dba ~rucking by J. S. Shafer 
Crushed Aggres~te Bas~ 
Conrock Co~pany, !rwind~le 

To: 
rt.!ni::u:n Weig.~t: 

1o~ Angeles Barbor-~erths 121-126 
25 ton per unit of equip::ent 
S;.40 per tor. 

Conditions: 
• , . T~e :lnl:u: wei&~t s~al! apply par unit 

of carrier's equipment consisting of a 
tractor and one or more gravity dump 
semi- or full trailers. 

2. Applicant has indicated that subhaulers 
are necessary and will be engage:, but 
a~~licant has not submitted any costs 
!o~ subhaulers. Therefore, if any of 
the below-named subha~lers are employee, 
t~ey shall receive 95~ of the deviated 
rate authorized. If appl!can~ provides 
trailing equipment, he may deduct an 
additional 20~ for the use of the 
trailing equipment. 

3. If any subhaulers other than thoze na:ec 
below are employed, they shall be pal: 
not less than the authorized deviated 
rate. 
':-129,512 
'1- 98,835 
':1:-127,253 
':1:-125,;87 
':1:-131,;43 
T-125,49; 
':-125,421 
T-126,557 
':1:-137,881 

Cecil Payne 
Noah Williams, Jr. 
R. David Harlan 
Herbert C. :Book 
Mike Chav~z Elias 
Lawrence Waters 
Jerry :w. Fiel:s 
Amos Dorsey 
Gary D. Gill and Ronald G. Elliott 



· •• 82-08-41 /A'LJ/jn/vdl 

T-1;4,090 
T-126,554 
T-127,666 
T-125,179 
T-109,814 
T-130,495 
T-136,624 
T-1;8,205 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 

Martinez Trucking, Inc. 
Charles H. Washington 
Eddie Timmons 
w. L. Parker 
Perley Fields 
Olen C. Grave:; 
Will F. L. Perez 
Jose D. Torres and Louis A. Garcia 

4. Except as otherwise providee, the rules 
and regulations o! Minimum Rate Tari!! 
17-A shall apply. 

(END OF APPEXDIX A) 

T-86,408 



- __ A.S2-0S-41 

. . 
!ALJ!jn!vdl 

!nter1m Order A.82-08-41 

T-S6,408 

APPENDIX E 

Detailed ~er!oroance data to be recorded !or the first 1,500 loads 
transported under the deviation: 

1. For each unit ot equipment used: 
a. Tractor license nuobers; and 
o. Trailing equipment license numbers. 

2. Por each day's move~ent show: 
a. 
b. 
c. 

d. 

e. 

Carrier's :-No.: 
Driver's name: 
Time and mileage reading when service 
commenced; 
Loading time, en route loaded time and 
mileage, unloa:ing time. en route 
empty returning time and mileage, and 
repeat for each subsequen~ load; 
Time out tor lunch and other breaks 
shall be noted; and 
Ereakdown ot equipment or delays to 
equipment shall be noted. 

(END O? APPENDIX E) 



A.82-08-41 ALJ/jn/vdl e 
b. Sha~er agrees to pay $ubhaulers the 

~ull amounts provided in MRT 1i-A 
for all transportation subject to 
this order in the event,that 
results o~ operations for the ~irst 
1 .500 loads transported at the 
authorized interim rate should show 
the relief not justified. 

c. Shafer shall furnish the Co==ission 
with the detailed per~or=ance data 
listed in attached Appendix E for 
the first 1 ,500 loads transported 
at the authorized interi~ rate. 

d. :he acceptance by Shafer of the 
i~toeri:n authority is evide:'lce of 
his agreement to these 
conditions. 

2. This authority shall expire 120 days after the effectiv~ 

- 5 -


